not documented or demonstrated to be accurate, the response time for that call shall be deemed to 
have exceeded the required response time for purposes of determining response time compliance. 

14.4.2 Extended EnRoute Time 

14.4.2.1 Franchisee shall pay the City a two thousand seven hundred 
twenty two dollars and sixty cents ($2,722.60) liquidated damage assessment for each occurrence 
of an Extended En Route Time. 

14.4.2 .2 Extended EnRoute Time is defined as any call request made 
for either emergency or non-emergency ground ambulance transport for which Franchisee fails to 
dispatch and/or no authorized mutual aid ground transport ambulance responds within the response 
time requirements pursuant to the table at Paragraph 13.2. 

14.4.3 Excessive Time Requirement 

14.4.3.1 Franchisee shall pay the City a one hundred thirty six doll ars 
and twelve cents ($136.12) liquidated damage assessment for each occurrence of excessive 
time by Franchisee. 

14.4.3.2 Excessive time is defined as Franchisee ' s failure to arrive on 
the scene in response to IAED Priority 11 level responses within the excessive response

[...]

sixty one dollars and thirty cents ($1 ,361.30) liquidated damage assessment for each instance 
where Franchisee responds to an emergency incident without notification from an Incident 
Commander or F AO, or continues to respond after cance ll ation by the Incident Commander or 
FAO. 

14.4.10 Franchisee shall pay the City a one hundred thirty six dollars and 
twelve cents ($136.12) liquidated damage assessment for each instance of the fol lowing: 

14.4.10.1 Failure to provide reports and information (separate from 
those required under 14.4.4 and 14.4.5) to City by spec ified due dates; 

14.4.10.2 Fai lure to leave, or have immediately available within 4-